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REF: 4AH-AF

Mr. Joe Allen

Lonestar Florida/Pennsuco, Inc.
411 West Putnam Avenue’
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

.Re: Proposed Fuel Conversion
Kilns and Addition o7 Couai
Handling System
PSD-FL-050

Dear Mr. Allen:

EPA Region IV has reviewed your application to convert the type of fuel used
in the kilns at your plant under the provisions of Prevention of Significant
Deterioration Regulations (40 CFR 52.21) and has made a preliminary deter-
mination of approval with conditions. Please find enclosed two copies of
-the Preliminary Determination. - ’

A public notice will be run in the near future in a local newspaper, the
Miami Herald. A copy of the summary and your application will be open to the
public review and comment for a period of 30.days.. The public’ can also
request a public hearing to review and discuss specific issues. At the end
.of this period, EPA will evaluate the comments received and make a final
. determination regarding the proposed construction,

Should you have questions regarding this information, please contact Mr.

- Kent Williams of my staff at 404/881-4552 or Mr. Jeffrey L. Shumaker of TRW
Inc. at 919/541-9100. TRW is under contract to EPA and its personnel are
acting as authorized representatives of the Agency in providing aid io tie
Region 1V. PSD program. . A

Sincefely'yours,

Tommie A. Gibbs, Chief
Air Facilities Branch

- TAG:JLS: jt
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MAY § 1989
Mr. Scott Quaas MAY 111989

Environmental Specialist
Tarmac Florida, Inc.

P.0. Box 2098 ] M
Hialeah, Florida 33012 DER - BAQ

Re: Lonestar/Tammac, Florida Cement, Inc.
Pennsuco Cement Production Plant (PSD-FL-050)

Dear Mr. Quaas:

This is to confirm the recent telephone conversation with Mark Armentrout of my
staff regarding your March 22, 1989, letter to me which contained emission test
data for Pennsuco Cement Plant's No. 3 kiln.

As you recall, Mr. Armentrout reiterated that PSD regulations require that net

emission increases (or decreases) be determined by obtaining the difference in

new allowable emission rates and either old actual emissions or old allowable
emissions, whichever is lower. In this case, the current allowable emission -
rates and the old actual emission data contained in your March 22 were used.

According to our calculations, particulate matter (PM}, sulfur dioxide (502),

and nitrogen oxides (Nox) will be subject to a PSD review.

EPA will consider modifying the permmit to allow burning of petroleum contami-
nated soil if the current allowable emission rates for these pollutants are
lowered such that the significance levels are not exceeded, thus avoiding a PSD
review. However, it appears that a PSD review will be required for benzene,
since it is unlikely that the kiln will be capable of destructing 100 percent
of the benzene contained in the petroleum contaminated soil.

By copy of this letter we are notifying the Florida Department of Envirommental
Regulation of this matter.

If you have any coments or questions, please feel free to contact me or
Mr. Ammentrout of my staff at (404) 347-2864.

Sincerely yours,

LS A TN

Bruce P. Miller, Chief

Air Programs Branch

Air, Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division

cc: \Mre C. HFaniGy; P:E:, Deputy Chief’ S s
Buréau of Air Quality Management J ‘&M- e Dhortias , éﬂ%ﬁd
Florida Department of Envirormental b Hprna, OF

Regulation CHE / r

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
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MAY & 1989

Mr. Scott Quaas

Envirommental Specialist MAY 11 1989
Tarmac Florida, Inc.

P.O. Box 2998 DER - BAQM

Hialeah, Florida 33012

Re: Lonestar/Tarmac, Florida Cement, Inc.
Pennsuco Cement Production Plant (PSD-FL-050)

Dear Mr. Quaas:

This is to confirm the recent telephone conversation with Mark Armentrout of my
staff regarding your March 22, 1989, letter to me which contained emission test
data for Pennsuco Cement Plant's No. 3 kiln.

As you recall, Mr. Armentrout reiterated that PSD regulations require that net
emission increases (or decreases) be determined by obtaining the difference in
new allowable emission rates and either old actual emissions or old allowable
emissions, whichever is lower. In this case, the current allowable emission
rates and the old actual emission data contained in your March 22 were used.
According to our calculations, particulate matter (PM), sulfur dioxide (802),
and nitrogen oxides (NOX) will be subject to a PSD review.

EPA will consider modifying the permit to allow burning of petroleum contami-
nated soil if the current allowable emission rates for these pollutants are
lowered such that the significance levels are not exceeded, thus avoiding a PSD
review. However, it appears that a PSD review will be required for benzene,
since it is unlikely that the kiln will be capable of destructing 100 percent
of the benzene contained in the petroleum contaminated soil.

By copy of this letter we are notifying the Florida Department of Envirommental
Regulation of this matter.

If you have any comments or questions, please feel free to contact me or
Mr. Armentrout of my staff at (404) 347-2864.

Sincerely yours,
33'. . . &\ \\J\—\.Q,L\

Bruce P. Miller, Chief

Air Programs Branch

Air, Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division

cc: Mr. C. H. Fancy, P.E., Deputy Chief T Sy
Bureau of Air Quality Management A w
Florida Department of Environmental O B
Regulation Do T

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
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TarRMAC FLORIDA, INC. P.O. Box 2998
Hialeah, Florida 33012

March 22, 1989 = e e g R
RECTIVED
APR 31986
_Mr. Bruce P. Miller, Chief DER - BAQM

Air Programs Branch

Air, Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

345 Caurtland Street

Atlanta, BGeorgia 3034635

RE: Tarmac Florida, Inc.
Pennsuco Cement Production Plant
PSD-FL-0S0

Dear Mr. Miller:

I have reviewed your January 19, 1989 letter addressed to Ms.
Stephanie Brooks of the Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation (FDER) regarding the proposed burning of petroleum -
contaminated soils at the referenced facility. Tarmac has
requested the FDER to modify our State operation permit to allow
the burning of petroleum contaminated socils in Kiln No. 3 at the
production plant. While all correspondence to the FDER regarding
the proposed trial burns of the soils were copied to EPA-Region
IV, no request for PSD permit modification was anticipated as
there was no reason to belief that allowable emission rates for
regulated pollutants would be exceeded. The compliance test
conducted August 8, 1989 confirmed that belief. Tarmac,
therefore, was somewhat surprised by receipt of your January 19th
letter, and your determination a PSD review would be required far
PM and SO0z based on calculations that net emissions increase of
those pollutants exceeded their respective significance levels.

Tarmac believes the use of only three (3) compliance tests to
determine the ‘“actual emissions" as defined by PSD regulations,
one of which did not include FM testing, does not provide a
representative measure of normal source operation. Because
compliance tests at the Pennsuco production facility are normally
conducted only once per year, a two—year period does not provide



Mr. Bruce F. Miller, Chief
Air Frograms Branch

U.5. EFA - Region IV

March 22, 1989

—Fage Two-

a representative sampling of source specific emissions. Tarmac
respectfully requests that a different time period be used for
the PSD review determination. The attached sheet Kiln #3
Compliance Emission Test Data provides test data for the facility
since the last PSD permit revision reguested in 1982, The
average of the data for these tests were subtracted +fram the
actual emissions during the August 1988 test conducted using
contaminated soils. The results from calculations of the "recent
actual” minus the "old actual” in tons per vyear are below the
significance levels for the respective pullutants. Accordingly,
ng PSD review should be required for the facility to burn
petroleum contaminated soils at the rate tested during the August
1988 trial burn.

Tarmac would appreciate your review of the above and the enclosed
emission data and advising me as to vyour final decision
concerning PSD applicability. Should you or your staff require
additional information or have any questions please do not
hesitate to call me at (305)823-8800.

Sincerely,

Scott Quaas
Environmental Specialist

cc: A. Townsend - Tarmac, Corporate
D. Stotts - Peeples, Earl % Blank
€. Fancy - FDER, Tallahassee
5. Brooks - FDER, W. Palm BEeach



T lrmas

Kiln #3 Compliance Emission Test Data

{:=========n====================}
¥ TARMALC FLORIDA, INC. *
# AIR EMISSION SOURCE INVENTORY #
sz oo oSS ESESETEZROREREOSas§
Test Clinker Kiln 1§14 802 NOx
Date Produced Feed TSP Allowablet* €02 #llowable2 NOx Allowable®
SN =E=E= IESTIZz=T t 1-2-24%-1 TDITERT S==I=asc -3 533§ ==$=BBBS= VEII=ZET FROD=SAT==
03/18/83 ?0.4 138.8 12,17 41,464 160.49 415,84 NA NA
03/05/84 89.2 137.0 20.08 41.10 748.30° 410,32 NA NA
035/16/85 87.5 133.0 246.27 39.90 493, 95* 400.00 749,15 392.00
05/31/85 87.6 132.8 16,81 39.84 3BB8.38 400,00 681.42* 592.00
08730/85 86.7 133.0 19.90 39.90 380.5¢0 398.8B2 381.04 384,93
12/18/8é4 85.3 133.5 13.33 40,05 164,29 392,40 637,55 377.50
04/28/87 85.9 130.7 NA NA 288,42 395.14 417.22 381.54
12/22/87 87.4 133.1 18,62 39.93 J44.14 402.04 304,44 391.6%9
07/05/88 B85.1 133.3 12.462 39.91 323.88 J91.46 454.30 376.12
* not used in average
AVERABE ©msazrazaszaassuazussa) [ 17,73 1 [ 295.76 ] { 489,23 1
PTest with T e T e
! contaminated
! soil,
!
! 08/09/88 B6.4 132.9 [ 22.92 1 39.87 [ 281.04 1 J97.440 474,37 1 584,92
RECENT ACTUAL
- OLD ACTUAL
(LBS/HR} mzazIIzTIn=sIIZaD) [ 3.19 1 £ -14,70 ] [ -14.88 )
(TPY}* Eaz===azazzazzse) [ 20.34 ] { -57.61 1 [ -38.31 1

' permit limit -- 0.3 ib/ton of dry feed to kiln

2 perpit limit -- 4,60 1b/ton of clinkaer produced

* permit limit -- 6.77 lb/ton of clinker produced

4 based on average operating hours 1983-1988 = 7838 hours



